
Wave - Appeal Decisions Report
Lists the current information about FRNs affected by a given Funding Appeal Wave.

Criteria:

Appeal Wave is 020
Funding Year is or 2025

Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

123.Net, Inc
(143033395)

Fr Gabriel Richard
High School (54272) MI 2599062222 IA Funded

MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$3,622.50 $3,622.50

Advance
Communications &
Consulting, Inc.
(143030104)

Chaffey Union High
Sch Dist (143599) CA 2599046625 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Product for FRN Line
Item 2599046625.002
was modified from
Conne...

$269,882.80 $269,882.80

Ahead in the Cloud,
LLC (143051945)

Sandusky School
District (129766) OH 2599036676 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Product for FRN Line
Item 2599036676.004
was modified from
Conne...

$21,666.85 $21,666.85

Arcworks LLC
(143053694)

Monte Rio Union Elem
Sch Dist (144476) CA 2599001025 IC Funded

MR1:The Product Type,
Purpose for FRN Line
Item 2599001025.010
was modified from...

$8,349.01 $8,349.01

Aspire Technology
Partners, LLC
(143034588)

Gloucester Co
Vocational-Technical
School Dist (123274)

NJ 2599046276 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of the
funding request was
changed from
$320,755.52 to
$158,037.9...

$46,876.31 $46,876.31



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Aspire Technology
Partners, LLC
(143034588)

Morris School District
(123143) NJ 2599058408 IC Funded

MR1:The Contract
Expiration Date was
changed from
09/30/2025 to
06/30/2026 to ag...

$13,979.05 $13,979.05

AT&T Enterprises,
LLC (143001192)

North River Christian
Academy (17046364) AR 2599001844 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
discount percentage of
this FCC Form 471 a...

$4,756.80 $4,756.80

AT&T Enterprises,
LLC (143001192)

Putnam Academy Of
Arts And Sciences, Inc.
(17000385)

FL 2599002661 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
Community Eligibility
Program (CEP) Sectio...

$2,378.40 $2,378.40

Atlantic Computing
Technology Corp
(143035812)

Marlborough School
District (17012170) CT 2599003408 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,504.75 $2,504.75

Cable One, Inc.
(143010484)

Chevelon Butte School
District (17026350) AZ 2599003298 IA Funded

MR1:The amount of the
funding request was
changed from
$16,632.00 to
$15,912.00 ...

$14,320.80 $14,320.80

Cablevision
Lightpath LLC
(143000072)

Beloved Community
Charter School
(16066711)

NJ 2599055421 IA Funded

MR1:FRN modified in
accordance with a RAL
request.||MR2:The
Upload Bandwidth
spe...

$71,949.60 $71,949.60

CDW Government
LLC (143005588)

Evanston Township
High School District
202 (69128)

IL 2599003813 IC Funded

MR1:The Internal
Connection for FRN
Line Item .006 was
modified from Caching
to ...

$172,517.07 $172,517.07



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

CenturyLink Level
3 Communications,
LLC (143021460)

Academy Charter
School (93390) CO 2599046918 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,212.00 $2,212.00

CenturyLink Level
3 Communications,
LLC (143021460)

Academy Charter
School (93390) CO 2599062138 IA Funded

MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$373.66 $373.66

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Flat River Community
Library (131207) MI 2599028262 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,295.81 $1,295.81

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Highlander Academy
(17037115) NC 2599055544 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,997.00 $2,997.00

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Malama Honua Pcs
District (17026731) HI 2599001406 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,375.78 $2,375.78

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

National Heritage
Academies (232231) MI 2599003907 IA Funded

MR1:In consultation
with the applicant, this
FRN was split to
conduct an indepen...

$5,198.40 $5,198.40

Charter
Communications
Operating, LLC
(143050436)

Orlando Torah
Academy (16067666) FL 2599017181 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$5,580.00 $5,580.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

CMS
Communications,
Inc. (143016561)

Maine Twp High
School Dist 207
(135310)

IL 2599039398 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection for
FRN Line Item
2599039398.002 was
modifie...

$7,782.00 $7,782.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Lee Montessori Public
Charter School
(16076634)

DC 2599058317 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$3,990.00 $3,990.00

Comcast Business
Communications
(143003990)

Putnam Academy Of
Arts And Sciences, Inc.
(17000385)

FL 2599002667 IA Funded
MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
Community Eligibility
Program (CEP) Sectio...

$1,559.07 $1,559.07

Comcast Cable
Communications,
LLC (143013564)

The Catholic Bishop Of
Chicago (17000574) IL 2599008170 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$4,313.10 $4,313.10

CommandLink, LLC
(143054318)

Arrow Child & Family
Ministries (16069190) TX 2599036848 IA Funded

MR1:The FRN was
modified from
$7,515.00 per month to
$3,007.43 per month to
agre...

$32,480.24 $32,480.24

Consolidated
Communications
Enterprise
Services, LLC
(143001200)

Governor Wentworth
Regional School
District - Sau 49
(121325)

NH 2599035961 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$14,498.40 $14,498.40

Consolidated
Communications
Enterprise
Services, LLC
(143001200)

Middleton School
District (121257) NH 2599003669 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$3,443.90 $3,443.90



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Conterra Ultra
Broadband, LLC
(143025700)

Impact Charter School
(16076052) LA 2599000401 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
Name associated with
BEN 16076052 has
been...

$12,096.00 $12,096.00

Division 27, LLC
(143051365)

Hartford Public
Schools (131338) MI 2599038983 IA Funded

MR1:Based on
supporting
documentation, BEN
57071 â€“ HARTFORD
HIGH SCHOOL has
be...

$61,419.78 $61,419.78

Education Service
Center Region 17
(143016920)

Abernathy Indep
School Dist (141927) TX 2599026952 IA Funded

MR1:Based on
supporting
documentation, BEN
17035434 - Abernathy
ISD Ag Farm has ...

$27,840.00 $27,840.00

EM3 Networks LLC
(143049822)

Climax Springs School
Dist R 4 (137377) MO 2599020816 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
discount percentage of
this FCC Form 471 a...

$19,386.00 $19,386.00

ENA Services, LLC
(143030857)

New Albany-Floyd Co
Public Lib (130548) IN 2599054903 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$45,792.00 $45,792.00

Everyday Data, Inc.
(143031036)

Biblioteca Publica
Cayey (201479) PR 2599012156 IA Funded

DR1:FRN is denied
because the applicant
is relying on a
voluntary contract
exten...

$70,200.00 $70,200.00

Fidelity Cablevision
LLC (143036122)

Rolla School District
31 (137399) MO 2599043828 IA Funded

MR1:Your FRN has
been approved with the
Contract Expiration
Date of 06/30/2025. ...

$13,795.60 $13,795.60



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Fidelity Cablevision
LLC (143036122)

Rolla School District
31 (137399) MO 2599043837 IA Funded

MR1:The Service Start
Date was changed from
7/1/2025 to 1/1/2026 to
agree with t...

$1,680.00 $1,680.00

Frontier California
Inc. (143004769)

Bishop Unified School
District (16058006) CA 2599007666 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
enrollment for BEN
16058006 BISHOP
UNIFIED...

$28,406.56 $28,406.56

ISSQUARED, Inc.
(143051044)

Monte Rio Union Elem
Sch Dist (144476) CA 2599001014 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
Student Count for
Budget for Budgeted
1447...

$8,828.31 $8,828.31

Merit Network, Inc.
(143004331)

Beaver Island Internet
Consortium
(17036833)

MI 2599001457 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$15,004.80 $15,004.80

Metro Fibernet
LLC (143049173)

Jenison Public School
District (131541) MI 2599057305 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$7,500.00 $7,500.00

Metro Fibernet
LLC (143049173)

Marshalltown Comm
Sch District (131900) IA 2599062074 IA Funded

MR1:The enrollment
for BEN 58798
MARSHALLTOWN
HIGH SCHOOL was
decreased from...

$74,250.00 $74,250.00

Metro Fibernet
LLC (143049173)

Marshalltown Comm
Sch District (131900) IA 2599062073 IA Funded

MR1:The enrollment
for BEN 58798
MARSHALLTOWN
HIGH SCHOOL was
decreased from...

$5,748.44 $5,748.44



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount
Metropolitan
Educational
Technology
Association
(143043002)

Esc Of Central Ohio
(16049757) OH 2599036579 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$16,368.00 $16,368.00

Metropolitan
Educational
Technology
Association
(143043002)

Esc Of Central Ohio
(16049757) OH 2599036581 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$51,332.16 $51,332.16

Midwest Cloud
Computing, L.L.C.
(143050434)

Essex Community
School Dist (132436) IA 2599034689 IC Not

Funded

MR1:On your FCC
Form 471, it was
indicated the products
and services are being
p...

$14,213.33 $0.00

MIS Technology
Group, LLC
(143024023)

Impact Charter School
(16076052) LA 2599000411 MB Funded

MR1:The funding
request amount was
reduced from
$11,844.96 to
$9,006.00 to remov...

$7,655.10 $7,655.10

Northpoint
Solutions llc
(143049719)

Point Pleasant Boro
Sch Dist (123484) NJ 2599053659 BM Funded

MR1:The dollars
requested for the
Maintenance Support
Services covered
multiple ...

$45.02 $45.02

OrbitLink, LLC
(143054717)

Yavapai County
Educational
Technology
Consortium
(16063462)

AZ 2599016895 IA Funded
MR1:The Upload
Bandwidth speed for
Satellite Service on this
FRN was modified fr...

$5,400.00 $5,400.00

People Driven
Technology, Inc
(143052828)

Sandusky School
District (129766) OH 2599036679 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Product for FRN Line
Item 2599036679.006
was modified from
Conne...

$147,180.10 $147,180.10



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Personal Computer
Systems, Inc
(143025290)

Kingsport City School
District (128331) TN 2599011096 IC Funded

MR1:The amount of the
funding request was
changed from $144.00
to $0.00 to remov...

$202,692.70 $202,692.70

Plains Internet,
LLC (143049337)

Moore County Library
System (141825) TX 2599050133 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$4,320.00 $4,320.00

Prime
Communications,
Inc. (143030334)

Ord Public School
District (138811) NE 2599013870 IC Funded

MR1:The establishing
FCC Form 470
Application Number
was changed from
240013518 ...

$9,942.00 $9,942.00

Professional
Network Services,
Inc. (143046646)

Lexington City School
District (126623) VA 2599039619 IA Not

Funded

DR1:FCC rules require
that applicants provide
sufficient information
with the FC...

$2,353.90 $0.00

Right! Systems,
Inc. (143009420)

Emmett School District
221 (142705) ID 2599041066 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
FCC Form 471 was
modified to remove 32
stu...

$31,651.20 $31,651.20

SHI International
Corpo.
(143012572)

Spring Cove School
District (125609) PA 2599048083 IC Funded

MR1:The Type of
Internal Connection for
FRN Line Items
2599048083.007 and
259904...

$60,868.50 $60,868.50

Solid Border Inc
(143034133)

Clear Creek Indep
School Dist (141348) TX 2599062102 BM Funded

MR1:FRN 2599062102
in the total annual
amount of $31,680.00
with service provide...

$19,008.00 $19,008.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Sterling Computers
Corporation
(143048471)

Council Bluffs
Community School
District (132384)

IA 2599029420 BM Not
Funded

MR1:The funding
request was reduced
from $12903.09 to
$12838.57 to remove
the co...

$10,967.63 $0.00

Synapse Networks,
Inc (143024315)

Calvin Christian
School (69651) IL 2599051788 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,857.20 $2,857.20

TDS Metrocom,
LLC (143016007)

Fr Gabriel Richard
High School (54272) MI 2599044982 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,207.50 $1,207.50

TechnologyLab,
LLC (143052320)

Breakthrough Charter
School (17028082) AL 2599036461 IC Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:RAL
change implemented
on your FCC Form 471,
R...

$6,970.71 $6,970.71

Trace3, LLC
(143051576)

Zionsville Community
Schools (130218) IN 2599062192 IC Funded

MR1:The applicant did
not submit any RAL
corrections.

$2,427.21 $2,427.21

Trace3, LLC
(143051576)

Zionsville Community
Schools (130218) IN 2599000128 BM Not

Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$2,427.22 $0.00

Verizon Online LLC
(143026397)

Grace Christian
Academy Of Maryland
(21977)

MD 2599044581 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
applicant did not
submit any RAL
correctio...

$1,674.00 $1,674.00



Service Provider
(SPIN) Applicant (BEN) State FRN Svc Status SLD Explanation Requested

Amount
Committed

Amount

Vero Fiber
Networks
(143050324)

Kalispell School
District 5 (135173) MT 2599018436 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 68043
KALISPELL...

$24,816.00 $24,816.00

Vero Fiber
Networks
(143050324)

Kalispell School
District 5 (135173) MT 2599018442 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
attribute sub-type for
BEN 68043
KALISPELL...

$72,899.62 $72,899.62

Windstream
Communications,
LLC (143030766)

Marshalltown Comm
Sch District (131900) IA 2599062071 IA Funded

MR1:The enrollment
for BEN 58798
MARSHALLTOWN
HIGH SCHOOL was
decreased from...

$1,676.47 $1,676.47

Windstream
Communications,
LLC (143030766)

Marshalltown Comm
Sch District (131900) IA 2599030591 IA Funded

MR1:Approved as
submitted. MR1:The
enrollment for BEN
58798
MARSHALLTOWN
HIGH...

$7,425.00 $7,425.00

WiscNet
(143004351)

Fort Atkinson School
District (132949) WI 2599026664 MB Not

Funded

DR1:Applicant has not
provided sufficient
documentation needed
to determine the ...

$5,705.00 $0.00

Source: E-rate Manager
E-RATE MANAGER is a registered trademark of Funds For Learning, LLC
Data generated on Thursday, September 18th, 2025 at 08:12 AM CDT

https://legacy.fundsforlearning.com

